SECTION J ENERGY EFFICIENCY REPORT

PROJECT NAME:

Proposed multi apartments with GF Cafe

ADDRESS:

17 McDonald Place Evans Head NSW 2473

CLIENT:

Luke Baker

DOCUMENT CONTROL

PREPARED BY:	Soumya Prusty
CHECKED BY:	Tom Chen
ISSUE:	FINAL
REVISION:	1
DATE:	17/01/24

DTS ENERGY EFFICIENCY DECLARATION

Pursuant to NCC A2.2 (vi) this report relies on supplied documentation for assessment with regards to adopting measures contributing to deemedto-satisfy of designed and built deliverables. This report documents the energy efficiency assessment undertaken on the proposed building work described herein to confirm compliance with the Section J – Energy Efficiency Provisions of the National Construction Code Volume One – Class 2 to Class 9 Buildings. It is our opinion that this project can be constructed to satisfy the requirements of the National Construction Code.



Table of Contents

1 - Introduction	
2 - Referenced Documents	
3 – Proposed Development	
4 - Scope of Report (Building Envelope)	
5 - Project Classification and Climate Zone	
 6 - NCC Section J Compliance Provisions 6.2 - Part J4 Building Fabric 6.2.1 - Building Fabric Breakdown 6.3 - Part J5 Building Sealing 6.4 - Part J6 Air-Conditioning and Ventilation Systems 6.5 - Part J7 Artificial Lighting and Power 6.6 - Part J8 Heated Water Supply and Swimming Pool and Spa Pool Plant 6.7 - Part J9 Energy Monitoring and On-site Distributed Energy Resources 	
7 - Conclusions	16
 8 - Appendix 8.1 - Appendix A - Façade Calculator 8.2 - Appendix B - Lighting Calculator 8.3 - Appendix C - Insulation Mark-Up 8.4 - Appendix D - Artificial Lighting & Power Notes 	
 8.5 – Appendix C – NSW Subsection J(A) 8.3.1 – NSW J1P4 8.3.1 – NSW J1P6 8.3.2 – NSW J1P7 8.3.4 – NSW J(A)V1Building sealing 8.3.5 – NSW J(A)V1Building sealing 8.3.6 – NSW Part J(A)3 Air-conditioning and ventilation systems 	26 26 26 26 26
9 - Disclaimer	

1 - Introduction



The term Proposed Development in this report refers to Proposed Cafe located at 17 McDonald Place Evans Head NSW 2473.

This report presents the findings from the design assessment of the Proposed Development against the Deemed-to-Satisfy (DTS) requirements of Section J of the Building Code of Australia 2022 –Volume 1, Energy efficiency.

The purpose of this report is to provide an assessment of the design plans and documentation for the Proposed Development and to satisfy the requirements of Local Government Area of the development for issuance of Construction Certificate for construction operations in the development site.

The scope of this report is limited to the design documentation referenced in Section 2 of this report and only covers Section J of BCA 2022 – V1 provisions.

2 - Referenced Documents

The following documents and design plans have been referenced in compilation of this report:

- National Construction Code Series, Volume 1, Building Code of Australia 2022 Class 2 to Class 9 Buildings.
- 2. Architectural Plans listed below provided by "Luke Baker" and received by Certified Energy at 06/10/2023.
 - A200 Ground Floor, Revision L Dated 16/10/2023.
 - A500 Elevations NE, Revision E Dated 28/08/2023.
 - A501 Elevations SW, Revision E Dated 28/08/2023.
 - A600 Sections, Revision B Dated 5/10/2023.
 - A601 Sections, Revision B Dated 5/10/2023.
 - A900 Window Schedule, Revision A Dated 28/08/2023.
 - A901 Door Schedule, Revision A Dated 28/08/2023.
- 3. Email correspondence and response to information request received from the architects of the Proposed Development.

3 - Proposed Development

The Proposed Development in this report is construction of a Proposed Cafe located at 17 McDonald Place Evans Head NSW 2473.

The development is a class 2,6 building in BCA Climate Zone 2 according to BCA Climate Map for NSW.

The following construction elements are being proposed in the building design according to architectural plans and design documents referenced in this report:

Roof and Ceiling: Concrete roof with plasterboard lining.

External Walls: Cavity brick walls.

Internal Walls: Plasterboard on metal studs, plasterboard on core filled block wall.

Floors: Concrete slab on ground.

Windows: Aluminium windows.

Skylights: No skylights.

Air Conditioning System: No design plans provided.

Lighting System: No design plans provided.

4 - Scope of Report (Building Envelope)

"<u>Envelope</u>", for the purposes of Section J, means the parts of the buildings fabric that separate a conditioned space or habitable room from-

- » the exterior of the building; or
- » a non-conditioned space including-
 - (i) the floor of a rooftop plant room, lift-machine room or the like; and
 - (ii) the floor above a carpark or warehouse; and
 - (iii) the common wall with a carpark, warehouse or the like.



Conditioned Space Note:





Figure 2 - Building Envelope - Sections

5 - Project Classification and Climate Zone

BUILDING CLASS 2, 6



CLIMATE	COLOUR	SUBURB
ZONE 2	ORANGE	EVAN HEADS

Climate Characteristics of Zone 2

Warm Temperate:

- High humidity with definite 'dry season'
- Hot to very hot summers with mild winters
- Distinct summer/winter seasons
- Moderate to low diurnal (day-night) temperature range, which can vary significantly between regions (e.g. inland to coastal)

Key design objectives

Eliminate auxiliary heating and substantially reduce cooling with appropriate passive design.

6 - NCC Section J Compliance Provisions

This section analyses the current elements of the of Proposed Development design against provisions of Section J of the Building Code of Australia 2022 –Volume 1, Energy Efficiency. In case of a non-complying element, advisory notes are provided to bring the building in compliance with Section J requirements.

A summary note of these provisions is provided in **Section 7-Conclusions** of this report that can be incorporated into specification blocks of architectural plans and, as a result, be deployed during construction. It is however the responsibility of the entity responsible for the submission of the design plans and documents to the council to ascertain each and every element of this report is clearly referenced and reflected on the submitted plans and documents.

	Building Element	Energy Efficiency Provisions	Corresponding BCA Part
J4D	04 Roof and ceiling construction	1	
1	Concrete Roof with plasterboard ceiling (indoor) of the Proposed Development	Install minimum R3.07 m ² .K/W insulation OR Provide a roof and ceiling system with total performance of R3.7 m ² .K/W	Part J4D4(1) and Material Properties from Specification – S36C2
2	Concrete Roof with plasterboard ceiling (outdoor) of the Proposed Development	Install minimum R3.2 m ² .K/W insulation OR Provide a roof and ceiling system with total performance of R3.7 m ² .K/W	Part J4D4(1) and Material Properties from Specification – S36C2
3		The solar absorptance of the upper surface of the roof should not exceed 0.45	Part J4D4(2)
J4E	6 Walls and Glazing		
4	External Cavity brick walls of the Proposed Development	Install minimum R0.71 m ² .K/W insulation and Thermal break tape over brick work OR Provide a wall-glazing construction system that not exceed the U-value of U1.4 W/ m ² .K	Part J4D6a, Façade Calculator and Material Properties from Specification - S36C2
5	Plasterboard on Core filled concrete block internal walls adjacent to unconditioned spaces	Install minimum R0.81 m ² .K/W insulation Thermal break tape over concrete blocks OR provide an internal wall system with total performance of R1.4 m ² .K/W.	Part J4D6a, Façade Calculator and Material Properties from Specification - S36C2
6	Plasterboard on stud internal walls adjacent to unconditioned spaces	Install minimum R0.88 m ² .K/W insulation Thermal break tape over metal studs OR provide an internal wall system with total performance of R1.4 m ² .K/W.	Part J4D6a, Façade Calculator and Material Properties from Specification - S36C2

6.2 - Part J4 Building Fabric

7	Cavity brick internal walls adjacent to unconditioned spaces	Install minimum R0.62 m ² .K/W insulation Thermal break tape over brick works OR provide an internal wall system with total performance of R1.4 m ² .K/W.	Part J4D6a, Façade Calculator and Material Properties from Specification - S36C2
8	All display glazing	Install windows with Total System U-value no more than 5.8 W/m ² .K and SHGC no more than 0.81	Part J4D6(2)(7)
9	All elevation windows	Install windows with Total System U-value no more than 5.8 W/m ² .K and SHGC no more than 0.6	Part J4D6(6) and Façade Calculator
J4D	07 Floors		
10	Concrete slab on ground.	Install minimum R0.24 m ² .K/W insulation or provide a suspended slab system with total performance of R2.0 m ² .K/W.	Part J4D7(1) and Table J4D7 considering the material properties from specification - S36C2

6.2.1 – Building Fabric Breakdown

	Concrete Roof with Plasterboard (Indoor)	R value [m ² K/W]
1	Indoor air film	0.16
2	Waterproof membrane, rubber synthetic (4 mm, 961 kg/m3)	0.03
3	Solid concrete, (100 mm, 2400 kg/m3)	0.07
4	Ceiling airspace (100 mm to 300 mm, nonreflective)	0.15
5	Plasterboard gypsum (10mm, 880kg/m ³)	0.06
6	Indoor air film	0.16
	Default System R value	R0.63
	Total system R value required	R3.7
	Additional insulation required for compliance	R3.07

	Concrete Roof with Plasterboard (Outdoor)	R value [m ² K/W]
1	Outdoor air film	0.03
2	Waterproof membrane, rubber synthetic (4 mm, 961 kg/m3)	0.03
3	Solid concrete, (100 mm, 2400 kg/m3)	0.07
4	Ceiling airspace (100 mm to 300 mm, nonreflective)	0.15
5	Plasterboard gypsum (10mm, 880kg/m ³)	0.06
6	Indoor air film	0.16
	Default System R value	R0.5
	Total system R value required	R3.7
	Additional insulation required for compliance	R3.2

	-	
	External Cavity Brick Walls	R value [m ² K/W]
1	Outdoor air film (7m/s)	0.03
2	Brick Masonry	0.16
3	Airspace (20 to 40mm)	0.16
4	Bulk insulation	-
5	Brick Masonry	0.16
6	Plasterboard gypsum (10mm, 880kg/m ³)	0.06
7	Indoor air film	0.12
	Default System R value	R0.69
	Total system R value required (with factored thermal bridging)	R1.4
	Additional insulation required for compliance (with factored thermal bridging) *	R0.71 + Thermal break tapes over inner leaf brick

	Internal Plasterboard on Core filled Concrete Block Walls	R value [m ² K/W]
1	Indoor air film (7m/s)	0.12
2	Plasterboard gypsum (10mm, 880kg/m ³)	0.06
3	Airspace (20 to 40mm)	0.16
4	Bulk insulation	-
5	Core filled Concrete block (190mm)	0.13
6	Indoor air film	0.12
	Default System R value	R0.59
	Total system R value required (with factored thermal bridging)	R1.4
	Additional insulation required for compliance (with factored thermal bridging) *	R0.81 + Thermal break tapes over block work

	Internal Plasterboard on Metal stud Walls	R value [m ² K/W]
1	Indoor air film (7m/s)	0.12
2	Plasterboard gypsum (10mm, 880kg/m ³)	0.06
3	Bulk insulation	-
4	Metal Stud	-
5	Plasterboard gypsum (10mm, 880kg/m³)	0.06
6	Indoor air film	0.12

Default System R value	R0.36
Total system R value required (with factored thermal b	ridging) R1.4
Additional insulation required for compliance (with factor bridging) *	bred thermal R1.04 + Thermal break tapes over metal studs

	Internal Cavity Brick Walls	R value [m ² K/W]
1	Indoor air film	0.12
2	Brick Masonry	0.16
3	Airspace (20 to 40mm)	0.16
4	Bulk insulation	-
5	Brick Masonry	0.16
6	Plasterboard gypsum (10mm, 880kg/m ³)	0.06
7	Indoor air film	0.12
	Default System R value	R0.78
	Total system R value required (with factored thermal bridging)	R1.4
	Additional insulation required for compliance (with factored thermal bridging) *	R0.62 + Thermal break tapes over inner leaf brick

	Concrete Slab on Ground	R value [m ² K/W]		
1	Indoor air film	0.16		
2	Concrete floor slab (150mm)	0.10		
3	Bulk insulation	-		
4	Ground thermal resistance	1.50		
	Default System R value	R1.76		
	Total system R value required	R2.0		
	Additional insulation required for compliance	R0.24		

6.3 – Part J5 Building Sealing

	Building Element	Energy Efficiency Provisions	Corresponding BCA Part		
1	Chimneys and Flues	All chimney and/or flue of an open solid-fuel burning appliance will be provided with a damper or flap that can be closed to seal the chimney or flue.	Part J5D3		

2	Each edge of a door, all openable windows, or the like forming part of the envelope of a conditioned space	benable windows, or the like ning part of the envelope of a grille or other security door or device installed only for out-of-hours security						
3	Entry doors to the building which leads to conditioned spaces greater than 50m ²	Provide self-closing mechanism, revolving door or similar system other than where a café, restaurant, open front shop or the like has a 3 m deep un-conditioned zone between the main entrance, including an open front, and the conditioned space; and at all other entrances to the café, restaurant, open front shop or the like, self-closing doors	Part J5D5(4)					
4	Exhaust fans of the conditioned areas of the Proposed Development if any	Must be equipped with a self-closing damper or similar	Part J5D6					
5	Roofs, ceilings, walls, floors, windows frame, door frame and roof light frame of the conditioned areas of the Proposed Development	Must be enclosed by internal lining systems that are close fitting at ceiling, wall and floor junctions OR be sealed by caulking, skirting, architraves, cornices or similar elements unless required for smoke hazard management	Part J5D7					

6.4 – Part J6 Air-Conditioning and Ventilation Systems

Building Element		Energy Efficiency Provisions	Corresponding BCA Part		
1	No design plans provided	The proposed air-conditioning system must be as per provisions listed in Part J6 and separate compliance certificate to be obtained for compliance with Part J6	N/A		

6.5 – Part J7 Artificial Lighting and Power

	Building Element	Energy Efficiency Provisions	Corresponding BCA Part		
1	Lighting electrical power of the Proposed Development	Maximum design power allowed is 4566 Watts	Part J7D3(2)		
2	Artificial light switch or other lighting control devices of Proposed Development	Artificial lighting of a room or space must be individually operated by a switch or other control device. An artificial lighting switch must be located in a visible position. Light switch or control device must control lighting of no more than 250 m ² of area.	Part J7D4(3)(b)(ii)		
3	Windows display lighting if installed	Part J7D5(2)			
4	External lighting of the Proposed Development if installed	Part J7D6(1)a			
5	If the total perimeter lighting load of the Proposed Development exceeds 100 Watts	Use LED luminaires for 90% of the total lighting load or control with a motion detector device in accordance with Specification 40 except when providing emergency lighting in accordance with Part E4	Part J7D6(1)b		
6	Façade lighting or signage lighting of the Proposed Development if installed	Must be provided with a separate time switch in accordance with Specification 40.	Part J7D6(1)(b)(iii)		
7	Lifts	Lifts must be configured to ensure artificial lighting and ventilation in the car are turned off when it is unused for 15 mins; and achieve the idle and standby energy performance level in Table J7D8a and achieve the energy efficiency class in Table J7D8b	Part J7D8		
8	Escalators and moving walkways	Escalators and moving walkways must have the ability to slow to between 0.2 m/s and 0.5 m/s when unused for more than 15 minutes	Part J7D9		

6.6 – Part J8 Heated Water Supply and Swimming Pool and Spa Pool Plant

	Building Element	Building Element Energy Efficiency Provisions	
1	Hot water supply of the Proposed Development	Must be designed and installed in accordance with Part B2 of NCC Volume Three- Plumbing Code of Australia	Part J8D2

6.7 – Part J9 Energy Monitoring and On-site Distributed Energy Resources

	Building Element	Energy Efficiency Provisions	Corresponding BCA Part
1	For the Proposed Development with a floor area of more than 500 m ²	Provide facilities to record gas and electricity consumption	Part J9D3(1)
	Carparks of a Class 2, 6 buildings	Each storey of the carpark must be provided with electrical distribution boards dedicated to electric vehicle charging in accordance with Table J9D4. These must also be labelled to indicate use for electric vehicle charging.	Part J9D4(1)
	Electric distribution boards serving electric vehicles	Must be fitted with a charging control system that can manage and schedule charging of vehicles in response to total building demand. For Class 2 buildings: Each circuit should support an electric vehicle charger able to deliver 12 kWh minimum from 11:00pm to 7:00am daily. For Class 5 to 9 buildings: Each circuit should support an electric vehicle charger able to deliver 12 kWh minimum from 9:00am to 5:00pm daily. Must be sized to support future installation of 7 kW (32 A) type 2 electric vehicle charger in all car parking spaces (class 5 or 6)	Part J9D4(2)

Solar and battery facilities	At least 20% of the building roof area must be left clear for the installation of solar photovoltaic panels.	Part J9D5
Solar and battery facilities	The above condition is not applicable if: (i) Solar photovoltaic panels are installed on at least 20% of the roof area; or (ii) There is equivalent generation capacity elsewhere on-site; or (iii) 100% of the roof area is shaded for more than 70% of daylight hours; or (iv) Roof area is less than 55m ² ; or (v) More than 50% of roof area is used as a terrace, carpark, roof garden, roof light or similar	Part J9D5(2)

7 - Conclusions

Considering the design elements nominated on the Proposed Development provided by Luke Baker the following can be concluded for the Proposed Development to meet the Deemed to Satisfy requirements of Section J of the Building Code of Australia 2022 –Volume 1, Energy Efficiency;

Part J4 – Building Fabric:

Roof & Ceiling:

- » Install minimum R3.07 m².K/W insulation or provide a plasterboard ceiling and concrete roof (indoor) system with total performance of R3.7 m².k/w for the roof of Proposed Development on top of conditioned areas.
- » Install minimum R3.2 m².K/W insulation or provide a plasterboard ceiling and concrete roof (outdoor) system with total performance of R3.7 m².k/w for the roof of Proposed Development on top of conditioned areas
- » All the upper surfaces of the roof should not exceed the solar absorptance of 0.45.

Walls:

- » Install minimum R0.71 m².K/W insulation over external cavity brick wall OR Provide an external cavity brick wall system with total performance of R1.4 m².K/W
- » Install minimum R0.81 m².K/W insulation over internal core-filled concrete block wall OR Provide an internal plasterboard on concrete block wall system with total performance of R1.4 m².K/W
- » Install minimum R1.04 m².K/W insulation and thermal break tape over metal studs OR Provide an internal plasterboard on metal studs wall system with total performance of R1.4 m².K/W
- » Install minimum R0.62 m².K/W insulation and thermal break tape over internal brickwork OR Provide an internal cavity brick wall system with total performance of R1.4 m².K/W

Glazing:

- » Provide the following minimum performance requirements for doors & windows of conditioned areas, adjacent to unconditioned spaces.
 - North facing glazed units (DC02, WC02-03); Install windows with Total System U-value no more than 5.8 W/m2.K and SHGC no more than 0.6
 - West facing glazed units (DC01, WC01); Install windows with Total System U-value no more than 3.6 W/m2.K and SHGC no more than 0.6

Flooring:

» Install minimum R0.24 m2.K/W insulation OR provide a concrete slab on ground flooring system with total performance of R2.0 m2.K/W.

Insulations:

- Installed insulation must comply with AS/NZS 4859.1 and be installed in such a way to meet the following requirements:
 - The insulation must abut or overlap adjoining insulation other than at supporting members such as studs, noggins, joists, furring channels and the like where the insulation

must be against the member.

• The installed insulation must form a continuous barrier with ceiling, walls, bulkheads, floors or the like that inherently contribute to the thermal barrier while does not affect the safe and effective operation of a service or fitting.

• The bulk insulation must maintain its position and thickness other than when it is compressed between cladding and supporting members, water pipes, electrical cabling or the like.

• Reflective insulation must be installed with the necessary airspace to achieve the required R Value and be adequately supported by framing members. Each adjoining sheet of role membrane must be overlapped by not less than 50mm or tapped together. It must be closely fitted against any penetration, door or window opening.

Part J5 – Building Sealing:

- » All chimney and/or flue of an open solid-fuel burning appliance will be provided with a damper or flap that can be closed to seal the chimney or flue.
- Provide air seals on all edges or provide windows complying with AS 2047 for all external doors and openable windows of the Proposed Development servicing conditioned areas except fire doors, smoke doors, roller shutter doors roller shutter grille or other security door or device installed only for out-of-hours security.
- » Provide self-closing mechanism, revolving door or similar system to conditioned spaces greater than 50m² other than where a café, restaurant, open front shop or the like has a 3 m deep un-conditioned zone between the main entrance, including an open front, and the conditioned space; and at all other entrances to the café, restaurant, open front shop or the like, self-closing doors.
- » Exhaust fans of the Proposed Development serving conditioned areas must be equipped with a self-closing damper or similar.
- » Roofs, ceilings, walls, floors, windows frame, door frame and roof light frame of conditioned areas of the Proposed Development must be enclosed by internal lining systems that are close fitting at ceiling, wall and floor junctions OR be sealed by caulking, skirting, architraves, cornices or similar elements unless required for smoke hazard management.
- » Air infiltration seal for bottom edge of external swing doors of the Proposed Development must be a draft protection device and for other edges of an external door or the edges of an openable window or other such openings may be a foam or rubber compression strip, fibrous seal or the like.

Part J6 – Air Conditioning & Ventilation:

» Has not assessed as design details not provided.

Part J7 – Artificial Lighting & Power:

- » Maximum design lighting power allowed for the Proposed Development is 4566 Watts.
- » Artificial lighting of a room or space must be individually operated by a switch or other control device. An artificial lighting switch must be located in a visible position. Artificial light switch or other lighting control devices of the Proposed Development must control lighting of no more than 250 m² of area.
- » Windows display lighting if installed must be controlled separately from other display lighting.
- » External lighting of the Proposed Development if installed must be controlled by either a daylight sensor or a time switch which is capable of being pre-programmed for different

times of the day on variable days.

- » Façade lighting or signage lighting of the Proposed Development if installed must be provided with a separate time switch.
- » All lighting and power control devices of the Proposed Development including timers, time switches, motion detectors and daylight control devices must follow the guidelines and specifications outlined in Appendix D Artificial Lighting and Power Notes of this report.

Part J8 – Heater Water Supply & Swimming Pool & Spa Pool Plant:

» Hot water supply of the Proposed Development must be designed and installed in accordance with section 8 of AS/NZS 3500.4

Part J9 – Energy Monitoring and On-site Distributed Energy Resources:

- » For the Proposed Development provide facilities to record gas and electricity consumption.
- » The energy meters required must be connected to a communication system that collates the time-of-use energy data to a single interface monitoring system where it can be stored, analysed, and reviewed.
- » Each storey of carparks in Class 2, 6 buildings must be provided with electrical distribution boards dedicated to electric vehicle charging in accordance with Table J9D4.
- » These must also be labelled to indicate use for electric vehicle charging.
- » Electric distribution boards serving electric vehicles must be fitted with a charging control system that can manage and schedule charging of vehicles in response to total building demand.
- » For Class 2 buildings: Each circuit should support an electric vehicle charger able to deliver 12 kWh minimum from 11:00pm to 7:00am daily.
- » For Class 6 buildings: Each circuit should support an electric vehicle charger able to deliver 12 kWh minimum from 9:00am to 5:00pm daily.
- » Must be sized to support future installation of 7 kW (32 A) type 2 electric vehicle charger in all car parking spaces (class 2) |10% of car parking spaces (class 6) |
- » At least 20% of the building roof area must be left clear for the installation of solar photovoltaic panels, except for buildings where-

(i) Solar photovoltaic panels are installed on at least 20% of the roof area; or

(ii) There is equivalent generation capacity elsewhere on-site; or

(iii) 100% of the roof area is shaded for more than 70% of daylight hours; or

(iv) Roof area is less than 55m2; or

(v) More than 50% of roof area is used as a terrace, carpark, roof garden, roof light or similar

8 - Appendix

This section of the report demonstrates the results of employing BCA Calculators for Glazing, Lighting Power, and other referenced calculations and plans in this report.

8.1 – Appendix A – Façade Calculator





8.2 – Appendix B – Lighting Calculator



всв						Non-resic	lential L Beta release)	ighting			l	Cons	struction e
													Calculato
				Bui	ilding name/description				Classification				
				17 Mcdona	Id Place Evans Head NSW 2473				Class 6				
Numbe	r of rows	preferred in table	below	18	(as currently displayed)								
	Floor		Floor to	Design	_	Illuminance		stment factor 1		ustment factor 2	Light colour adjustment factors	SATISFIES	PART J7D3
Description	area of the space	Perimeter of the space	ceiling height	illumination power load	Space	Designed Recommended lux lux level level These columns do not represent a requirement of the NCC and are suggestions only.	Adjustment factor 1 Adjustment factors	Dimming % Illuminance area turndown	Adjustment factor 2 Adjustment factors	Dimming % Illuminance area turndown	Light colour Light colour adjustment factor adjustment factor l 2	System illumination power load allowance	Lighting sy: share of % aggregate allo used
CAFÉ	100.4 m ²	44 m	3.0 m	1 W	Restaurant, café, bar, hotel lounge and a space for the serving and consumption of food or drinks				//////			1873 W	6% of 0%
KITCHEN	32.9 m ²	26 m	3.0 m	1 W	Kitchen and food preparation area Toilet, locker room, staff room, rest room and					4		206 W	6% of 0%
ACC WC	5.9 m ²	10 m	3.0 m	1 W	the like					<u> </u>		32 W	6% of 0%
AIRLOCK M/A	7.0 m ² 2.8 m ²	il m 7 m	3.0 m 3.0 m	1 W	An illuminance more than 80 lx to 160 lx Toilet, locker room, staff room, rest room and							32 W 15 W	6% of 0%
		(((()))))	<i></i>		the like Toilet, locker room, staff room, rest room and					<u></u>			
F/A	2.8 m ²	7 m	3.0 m	1 W	the like					4		15 W	6% of 0%
ENTRY STAIRS-GF	9.7 m ² 12.9 m ²	13 m 15 m	2.8 m 2.8 m	1 W 1 W	Entry lobby from outside the building Stairways, including fire-isolated stairways							147 W 43 W	6% of 0% 6% of 0%
LIFT	4.4 m ²	8 m	9.3 m	1 W	Lift cars Plant room where an average of 160 lx vertical		Section 11		Summer Com			25 W	6% of 0%
SWITCH ROOM		11 m	2.8 m	1 W	illuminance is required on a vertical panel such as in switch rooms		//////					49 W	6% of 0%
STORAGE/OSD CARPARK	43.3 m ² 477.4 m ²	27 m 117 m	2.8 m 2.8 m	1 W 1 W	Storage Carpark - general		aaaaaa		111111	<u></u>		94 W 965 W	6% of 0% 6% of 0%
FF HALL	52.0 m ²	68 m	2.8 m	1 W	Corridors		contraction of the second		Section 1			441 W	6% of 0%
FF STAIRS SF HALL	12.9 m ² 57.4 m ²	15 m 68 m	2.8 m 2.8 m	1 W	Stairways, including fire-isolated stairways Corridors		1444444		1111111			43 W 478 W	6% of 0% 6% of 0%
SF STAIRS	12.9 m ²	15 m	2.8 m	1 W	Stairways, including fire-isolated stairways		******		Sec. Com		Section Commence	43 W	6% of 0%
CLEANER GF BINS	4.5 m ² 21.9 m ²	9 m 20 m	2.8 m	1 W 1 W	Service area, cleaner's room and the like Service area, cleaner's room and the like							13 W 52 W	6% of 0% 6% of 0%
			Total	18 W]						Total	4566 W If inputs are valid	

© Commonwe The material



FIRE WALL

ENTR

P

И

EXISTING STREET HYDR

FLOOR PLAN

STAIRS

WT4 EXIT

.

ENTRY

RL 5.00 SITE BOUNDARY

***** FOYER

22

LEGEND

(112)

PEDESTRIAN FOOTPATH

150

TTATIOO

| PLAN

CARPARK 478.5 m²

MA





8.4 – Appendix D – Artificial Lighting & Power Notes

- 1- A lighting timer must;
 - a. be located within 2 m of every entry door to the space; and
 - b. have an indicator light that is illuminated when the artificial lighting is off; and
 - c. not control more than
 - i. an area of 100 m² with a single push button timer; and
 - ii. 95% of the lights in spaces of area more than 25 m²; and
 - d. be capable of maintaining the artificial lighting
 - i. for not less than 5 minutes and not more than 15 minutes unless it is reset; and
 - ii. without interruption if the timer is reset.
- 2- Time switch;
 - a. A time switch must be capable of switching on and off electric power at variable preprogrammed times and on variable pre-programmed days.
 - b. A time switch for internal lighting must be capable of being overridden by
 - i. a means of turning the lights on, either by
 - 1. a manual switch or an occupant sensing device that on sensing a person's presence, overrides the time switch for a period of up to 2 hours, after which there is no further presence detected, the time switch must resume control; or
 - 2. an occupant sensing device that overrides the time switch upon a person's entry and returns control to the time switch upon the person's exiting, such as a security card reader; and
 - ii. a manual "off" switch
 - c. A time switch for external lighting must be capable of
 - i. limiting the period the system is switched on to between 30 minutes before sunset and 30 minutes after sunrise is determined or detected including any pre-programmed period between these times; and
 - ii. being overridden by a manual switch or a security access system for a period of up to 30 minutes, after which the time switch must resume control.
 - d. A time switch for boiling water and chilled water storage units must be capable of being overridden by a manual switch or a security access system that senses a person's presence, overrides for a period of up to 2 hours, after which if there is no further presence detected, the time switch must resume control.
- 3- Motion detectors;
 - a. In a Class 6, building, a motion detector must
 - i. be capable of sensing movement such as by infra-red, ultrasonic or microwave detection or by a combination of these means; and
 - ii. be capable of detecting
 - 1. a person before they have entered 1 m into the space; and
 - 2. movement of 500 mm within the useable part of the space; and
 - ii. not control more than
 - 1. in other than a carpark an area of 500 m² with a single sensor or group of parallel sensors; and
 - 2. 75% of the lights in spaces using high intensity discharge; and
 - iii. be capable of maintaining the artificial lighting when activated
 - 1. for a maximum of 30 minutes unless it is reset; and
 - 2. without interruption if the motion detector is reset by movement; and
 - iv. not be overridden by a manual switch to permanently leave the lights on.
 - b. When outside a building, a motion detector must

- i. be capable of sensing movement such as by infra-red, ultrasonic or microwave detection or by a combination of these means; and
- ii. be capable of detecting a person within a distance from the light equal to
 - 1. twice the mounting height; or
 - 2. 80% of the ground area covered by the light's beam; and
 - ii. not control more than five lights; and
 - iii. be operated in series with a photoelectric cell or astronomical time switch so that the light will not operate in daylight hours; and
 - iv. be capable of maintaining the artificial lighting when the switch is on for a maximum of 10 minutes unless it is reset; and
 - v. have a manual override switch which is reset after a maximum period of 4 hours.
- 4- Daylight sensor and dynamic lighting control device;
 - a. A daylight sensor and dynamic control device for artificial lighting must
 - i. for switching on and off
 - 1. be capable of having the switching level set point adjusted between 50 and 1000 Lux; and
 - 2. have a delay of more than 2 minutes; and a differential of more than 100 Lux for a sensor controlling high pressure discharge lighting, and 50 Lux for a sensor controlling other than high pressure discharge lighting; and
 - 3. for dimmed or stepped switching, be capable of reducing the power consumed by the controlled lighting in proportion to the incident daylight on the working plane either
 - 5- continuously down to a power consumption that is less than 50% of full power; or
 - 6- in no less than 4 steps down to a power consumption that is less than 50% of full power.
 - a. Where a daylight sensor and dynamic control device has a manual override switch, the manual override switch must not be able to switch the lights permanently on or bypass the lighting controls.

8.5 - Appendix C - NSW Subsection J(A)

This Subsection contains energy efficiency requirements for Class 2 buildings and Class 4 parts of buildings. The provisions of NSW Subsection J1 are therefore designed to complement requirements that arise under BASIX and which are implemented via the development consent.

8.3.1 – NSW J1P4

A building must have features that facilitate the future installation of on-site renewable energy generation and storage and electric vehicle charging equipment.

8.3.1 – NSW J1P6

A building must have, to the degree necessary, a level of building sealing against air leakage to facilitate the efficient use of energy for artificial heating and cooling appropriate to—

- (a) the function and use of the building; and
- (b) the internal environment; and
- (c) the geographic location of the building.

8.3.2 - NSW J1P7

A building's services must have features that, to the degree necessary, facilitate the efficient use of energy appropriate to—

- (a) the function and use of the service; and
- (b) the internal environment; and
- (c) the geographic location of the building; and
- (d) the energy source of the service.

8.3.4 – NSW J(A)V1 Building sealing

Compliance with NSW J(A)P2 is verified when a building envelope is sealed in accordance with JV4 of the national provisions.

8.3.5 – NSW J(A)V1 Building sealing

Where a Performance Solution is proposed, the relevant Performance Requirements must be determined in accordance with A2.2(3) and A2.4(3) as applicable.

8.3.6 – NSW Part J(A)3 Air-conditioning and ventilation systems

Where a Deemed-to-Satisfy Solution is proposed, Performance Requirement NSW J(A)P3 is satisfied by complying with NSW J(A)3.1 and NSW J(A)3.2. NSW J(A)3.2Compliance with

BCA provisions

Class 2 buildings and Class 4 parts of buildings must comply with the following national BCA provisions, as applicable—

- (a) for air-conditioning system control: J5.2; and
- (b) for mechanical ventilation system control: J5.3; and
- (c) for fan systems: J5.4; and
- (d) for ductwork insulation: J5.5; and
- (e) for ductwork sealing: J5.6; and
- (f) for pump systems: J5.7; and
- (g) for pipework insulation: J5.8; and
- (h) for refrigerant chillers: J5.10; and
- (i) for unitary air-conditioning equipment: J5.11; and
- (j) for heat rejection equipment: J5.12.

Note: Compliance is not required with the national BCA provisions of J5.9 as those matters are regulated under BASIX

8.3.7 – NSW Part J(A)4 Heated water supply

(a) Where a Deemed-to-Satisfy Solution is proposed, Performance Requirement NSW J(A)P3 is satisfied by complying with NSW J(A)4.1 and NSW J(A)4.2

8.3.8 – Facilities for energy monitoring

(a) Where a Deemed-to-Satisfy Solution is proposed, Performance Requirement NSW J(A)P3 is satisfied by complying with NSW J(A)5.1 and NSW J(A)5.3.

9 - Disclaimer



Recommendations:

Based on the information available on the supplied drawings and data, I am of the opinion that there is nothing that should prevent this project from compliance with the requirements of the Building Code of Australia 2022.

This report is based on details available at the time of writing. Selected contractors and other parties contributing to the scope of the works should confirm that their supplied work will be in compliance with the BCA/NCC. It is advisable that this confirmation be requested prior to the commencement of construction. Final certification of BCA/NCC compliance at completion of works should be obtained to aid final certifier's approval.

Dimensions:

The dimensions used in this report are scaled from the supplied project documents. There may be some minor variation between the scaled dimensions, the dimensions on the window schedule and the actual dimensions on site.

Checked by:

Jamie Ian Bonnefin

BSc (Arch) MArch Cert IV (NatHERS Assessment) HERA Assessor 10056

